

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 147 OF 2025

Kalpana Bhagesh Sawardekar & Ors. .. Appellants

Vs.

Collector, Mumbai West Suburban & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 688 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8371 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 14386 OF 2024
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1632 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 8370 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 14379 OF 2024
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 148 OF 2025**

...

Mr. Nikhil Mengde a/w Rahul Lathi a/w Rahul Shivgavkar, Advocates for Appellant in FA/147/2025 and FA/148/2025 and for Respondent in FA/688/2024 and FA/1632/2024.

Mr. Anuj Desai a/w Dhruvil Shah a/w Sejal Joshi i/by Lex Services, Advocates for Appellant in FA/688/2024 and FA/1632/2024.

Mr. Pradeep M. Patil, Advocate for BMC in all matters.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 23rd FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

Our attention has been brought to order dated 9th February 2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal arising out

of Special Leave Petition (C) Nos.215-216 of 2023. By virtue of this order, First Appeals vide First Appeal Nos.24058 and 25983 of 2024 filed by the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai have been revived.

2. Post the matters on 30th March 2026.
3. In the meantime, parties to prepare written submissions and list of dates.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed
by PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date:
2026.03.05
11:44:05
+0530